Note 15 -  Restatement of Prior Year Net Position and Fund Balance

As of July 1, 2020, the District adopted GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities (GASB 84). As a result of the
implementation of GASB 84, the District has reclassified its associated student body activity previously reported
as fiduciary funds to a governmental fund – Student Activity Fund. The following table describes the effects of
the implementation on beginning fund balance/net position (deficit).

Non-Major Total
Governmental Governmental

Funds Funds

Beginning Fund Balance previously reported at June 30, 2020 3,199,900$   87,685,739$
Reclassification of student activity funds from agency funds

to a special revenue fund 146,381   146,381

Fund Balance - Beginning as Restated June 30, 2020 3,346,281$   87,832,120$

Governmental Activities
Beginning Net Position (Deficit) Governmental Activity previously

reported at June 30, 2020 (45,694,644)$
Reclassification of student activity funds from agency

funds to a special revenue fund 146,381

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning as Restated (45,548,263)$

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2021

Evergreen School District

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 63

Evergreen School District
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Variances -
Positive

(Negative)
Budgeted Amounts Final

Original Final Actual to Actual

Revenues
Local Control Funding Formula 84,270,524$   91,585,829$   92,227,908$   642,079$
Federal sources 3,710,317   14,877,995   12,877,627   (2,000,368)
Other State sources 8,791,627   10,017,107   14,403,315   4,386,208
Other local sources 5,587,181   5,455,267   4,144,898   (1,310,369)

Total revenues 102,359,649   121,936,198   123,653,748   1,717,550

Expenditures
Current

Certificated salaries 53,879,973   53,990,598   54,888,134   (897,536)
Classified salaries 11,427,089   11,063,589   11,538,644   (475,055)
Employee benefits 33,635,043   33,294,110   33,091,125   202,985
Books and supplies 5,079,811   15,476,045   9,270,093   6,205,952
Services and operating expenditures 9,264,513   11,143,386   10,619,344   524,042
Other outgo 2,781,473   1,234,569   183,187   1,051,382

Capital outlay -   762,863   991,147   (228,284)

Total expenditures 116,067,902   126,965,160   120,581,674   6,383,486

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (13,708,253)   (5,028,962)   3,072,074   8,101,036

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers out (690,612)   (690,612)   (276,824)   413,788

Net financing sources (uses) (690,612)   (690,612)   (276,824)   413,788

Net Change in Fund Balances (14,398,865)   (5,719,574)   2,795,250   8,514,824

Fund Balance - Beginning 35,341,831   35,341,831   35,341,831   -

Fund Balance - Ending 20,942,966$   29,622,257$   38,137,081$   8,514,824$

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   64

Evergreen School District
Schedule of Changes in the District’s Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Year Ended June 30, 2021

2021 2020 2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 1,840,185$   1,752,557$   1,900,883$   2,110,864$
Interest 1,474,423   1,477,722   1,317,288   1,070,163
Changes of benefit terms 22,006   -   -   -
Difference between expected

 and actual experience (9,904,534)   -   307,347   -